
 

 
Official address  Domenico Scarlattilaan 6  ●  1083 HS Amsterdam  ●  The Netherlands 

An agency of the European Union     

Address for visits and deliveries  Refer to www.ema.europa.eu/how-to-find-us  
Send us a question  Go to www.ema.europa.eu/contact  Telephone +31 (0)88 781 6000 
 

 
© European Medicines Agency, 2025. Reproduction is authorised provided the source is acknowledged. 

 

30 June 2025 
EMA/34081/2024 
Administration and Corporate Management Division 

Annual list of contracts  
Financial Year 2024 

European Medicines Agency is required by point 3.3 of Annex I Financial Regulation1, hereafter FR, to publish a list of contracts or modifications of contracts 
on its external website. 

Table of Contents 
(a) Contracts between EUR 15,000 – EUR 143,000 (i.e. below the threshold referred to in Article 178(1) FR) 2 
(b) Contracts awarded by a negotiated procedure in accordance with point (h) and points (j) to (m) of the 2nd subparagraph of point 11.1 FR
 ................................................................................................................................ 3 
(c) Contract modifications as set out in point (c) of the 1st subparagraph of Article 175(3) FR3 
(d) Contract modifications as set out in points (a) and (b) of the 1st subparagraph of Article 175(3) FR for values between EUR 15,000 and 
EUR 143,000 (i.e. below the threshold referred to in Article 178(1) FR) ............................. 7 
(e) Aggregate value of specific contracts under a framework contract per contractor ........... 7 
 

 
1 Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2024/2509 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 September 2024 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union (recast) 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 2/13 
 

(a) Contracts between EUR 15,000 – EUR 143,000 (i.e. below the threshold referred to in Article 178(1) FR)  

nb Contract no. Name of contractor  Subject Value  
1.  EMA/2023/NP/99 KNIGHT FRANK LLP Provision for consultancy/real-estate advice related to the 30CP 

former premises 
120,000.00 GBP 

2.  EMA/2024/VLVP/0003 A-SPEAKERS APS Provision of Delivery of a key-note speech at EMA Development 
Day on 4 June 2024 

14,995.00 EUR 

3.  EMA/2024/VLVP/0021 SAMEN IN SPEL Urgent provision of Social Services 15,000.00 EUR 

4.  EMA/2024/VLVP/0004 TAXICENTRALE AMSTERDAM 
BV 

Provision of executive driver services 14,968.25 EUR 

5.  EMA/2024/VLVP/0006 INPREVO B.V. Provision of First Aid consumables and equipment 15,000.00 EUR 

6.  EMA/2024/VLVP/0017 Proximus Private Company Additional Services to complement Customised IAS and DNS 
Services in Amsterdam (renewal), to facilitate high availability of 
Internet Services at EMA Building. 

10,086.00 EUR 

7.  EMA/2024/MVP/0009.2 Van Doorne NV Legal services relating to procurement matters and contracts under 
EU procurement and Dutch law (priority 2). 

100,000.00 EUR 

8.  EMA/2024/MVP/0009.1 AKD BV Legal services relating to procurement matters and contracts under 
EU procurement and Dutch law (priority 1). 

100,000.00 EUR 

9.  EMA/2024/MVP/0010 Van Der Feltz Advocaten NV Legal services relating to real estate and building management & 
maintenance under EU and Dutch law 

142,999.00 EUR 

10.  EMA/2024/MVP/014 Santa's Office Provision of Christmas decorations 72,000.00 EUR 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 3/13 
 

(b) Contracts awarded by a negotiated procedure in accordance with point (h) and points (j) to (m) of the 2nd 
subparagraph of point 11.1 FR  

nb Contract no. Name of contractor and  Subject Point 11.1 GFR 
reference 

Value  

1.  EMA/2023/NP/0027 

 

MAYER BROWN 
INTERNATIONAL LLP 

 

Pre-litigation & litigation services before the 
Courts of London (UK) on real 
estate/commercial property and bankruptcy 
law matters 

Negotiated procedure 
without prior publication 
of a contract notice as 
per Annex 1 Point 
11.1(h)(i) and (ii) FR. 

1,200,000.00 
GBP 

(c) Contract modifications as set out in point (c) of the 1st subparagraph of Article 175(3) FR  

nb Amendment & Contract no. Name of contractor Subject of the modification Modification 
Value  

Increase of 
Duration 

1.  AMD03 to Direct Contract 
EMA/2021/08/TDA 

Erasmus University Medical 
Center Rotterdam 

(1) Phase 2 studies transferred to Phase 3; 
(2) updated Recovery and Business 
continuity plan (3) updated Exit Plan 

N/A N/A 

2.  AMD01 to Direct Contract 
EMA/2021/01/TDA/Lot3 

Plateforme des données de 
santé (Health Data Hub) 

CNIL approval in place  N/A N/A 

3.  AMD01 to SC5 under 
EMA/2019/07/DED 

BaxterStorey Netherlands 
B.V. 

Extension of duration of the specific contract 
by 20 days 

N/A From 
07/04/2024 to 
26/04/2024 

4.  A001 to SC001 - MDM 
Modernization-Fixed Price 
under DI/07929-BEACON 

Deloitte Consulting & 
Advisory, Wavestone 

Extension of duration. N/A From 
01/12/2023 to 
01/02/2024 

5.  A001 to SC036 – CTIS 
simplification under 
OC/EFSA/FIN/2019/01 

Deloitte Consulting & 
Advisory 

Extension in duration N/A From 
30/11/2024 
until 
19/12/2024 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 4/13 
 

nb Amendment & Contract no. Name of contractor Subject of the modification Modification 
Value  

Increase of 
Duration 

6.  A001 to SC033 – Change 
management toolkit under 
OC/EFSA/FIN/2019/01 

Deloitte Consulting & 
Advisory 

Extension in duration N/A From 
30/09/2024 
until 
31/10/2024 

7.  A002 to SC007 - Data Analytics 
Platform – QTM – (RoC09) 
under DIMSIS EMA/2019/28/IT 
– Tender 3 Lot 1 Microsoft 

Capgemini Extension in duration N/A From 
31/10/2024 
until 
30/04/2025 

8.  AMD03 to Direct Contract 
EMA/2021/08/TDA 

Erasmus University Medical 
Center Rotterdam 

(1) Phase 2 studies transferred to Phase 3; 
(2) updated Recovery and Business 
continuity plan (3) updated Exit Plan 

N/A N/A 

9.  AMD05 to Direct Contract 
EMA/2021/08/TDA 

Erasmus University Medical 
Center Rotterdam 

De-scoping of 36 Phase 3 studies  - € 
2,370,000.00 

(reduction) 

N/A 

10.  AMD04 to SC 01- 
FWC/EMA/2020/46/TDA L5.01 

Aetion Germany GmbH Increase of amount and extension in duration  29,569.00 From 
06.06.2024 t0 
15.03.2024 

11.  AMD01 to SC 01- 
FWC/EMA/2020/46/TDA L3.05 

QUINTEN SAS (Leader) 

CERTARA France SARL 

Extension of timeline of deliverables but no 
extension of the expiration date 

N/A D4: from 
18months to 19 
months 

12.  AMD01 to SC 01- 
FWC/EMA/2020/46/TDA L2.03 

Stichting Wageningen 
Research 

Extension of timeline of deliverables but no 
extension of the expiration date 

N/A D2 from 
05/10/2023 to 
05/01/2024  
D5 from 
05/06/2024 to 
15/05/2024  
 

13.  AMD01 to SC 02- 
FWC/EMA/2020/46/TDA L5.06 

Universiteit Utrecht Extension of timeline of deliverables but no 
extension of the expiration date. In addition 

N/A D4 from 
15.08.2024 to 
16.09.2024  



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 5/13 
 

nb Amendment & Contract no. Name of contractor Subject of the modification Modification 
Value  

Increase of 
Duration 

change of payment schedule without 
changing the value of the contract  

D6 from 
15.12.2024 to 
15.11.2024  
 

14.  CA001 to SC006 to FWC 
EMA/2020/42/DED 

BNP PARIBAS REAL ESTATE 
ADVISORY 

Value increase by 10% GBP 6,980.00 N/A 

15.  SC06 to FWC 
EBA/2021/03/LEG/SER/OP/L0.1 

TRILATERAL RESEARCH EXTENSION OF DURATION AND VALUE 
INCREASE TO EUR 27,350 

2,450 From 31/05/24 
to 30/06/24 

16.  SC07 to FWC 
EBA/2021/03/LEG/SER/OP/L0.1 

TRILATERAL REASEARCH  EXTENSION OF DURATION OF THE 
CONTRACT 

N/A FROM 30/06/24 
TO 30/09/24 

17.  SC09 to FWC 
EBA/2021/03/LEG/SER/OP/L0.1 

TRILATERAL REASEARCH  EXTENSION OF DURATION OF THE 
CONTRACT 

N/A FROM 31/10/24 
TO 22/11/24 

18.  EMA/2019/21/CO (PO 
4900001222; PO 4900001235) 

Prenax SAS EXTENSION OF DURATION OF PO, BY 
ADDING THE GRACE PERIOD’ CLASE TO THE 
FWC  

N/A From 26/05/24 
To 26/02/2025 

19.  EMA/2023/MVP/0021 – PO 
4500006470 

ALFASOFT AB CONTRACT VALUE DECREASE TO EUR 10000 FROM EUR 
14000 TO EUR 
10000 

N/A 

20.  EMA/2023/MVP/0021 – PO 
4500006035 

ALFASOFT AB SHORTEN THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT  N/A FROM 31/12/24 
TO 30/06/24 

21.  EMA/2022/15/CO – PO 
4500006052 

EBSCO Information Services 
B.V. 

SHORTEN THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT  N/A FROM 31/12/24 
TO 31/08/24 

22.  EMA/2022/15/CO – PO 
4500006541 

EBSCO Information Services 
B.V. 

EXTENSION OF DURATION OF PO  N/A FROM 
31/12/24- 
31/10/25 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 6/13 
 

nb Amendment & Contract no. Name of contractor Subject of the modification Modification 
Value  

Increase of 
Duration 

23.  OP-2022-OP-002 - FWC 10844 
– PO 4900001266 

EBSCO Information Services 
SAS 

EXTENSION OF DURATION OF PO N/A FROM 
31/12/24- 
31/10/25 

24.  COMM-2022-OP-0499, order 
form no. CP-036-EMA 

1. -INSTANT NEWS 
SERVICES (INS) 
-SOCIETE A 
RESPONSABILITE LIMITEE 
(SRL) 
2. ASSOCIATED PRESS 
TELEVISION NEWS LIMITED 
(APTN) 
PRIVATE LIMITED LIABILITY 
COMPANY (LTD) 

DECREASE THE OVERALL CONTRACT VALUE  FROM EUR 
108,716.30 TO 
EUR 107,315.00 

N/A 

25.  COMM-2022-OP-0499, order 
form no. CP-027-EMA- 2024 

1. -INSTANT NEWS 
SERVICES (INS) -SOCIETE 
A RESPONSABILITE LIMITEE 
(SRL) 
2. ASSOCIATED PRESS 
TELEVISION NEWS LIMITED 
(APTN) PRIVATE LIMITED 
LIABILITY COMPANY (LTD) 

DECREASE THE OVERALL CONTRACT VALUE FROM EUR 
20,940 TO 
13,960 EUR 

N/A 

26.  AMD 1 to SC COMM-2020-OP-
0030-001-EMA, FWC COMM-
2020-OP-0030 

ICF NEXT S.A EXTENSION OF DURATION OF SC N/A FROM 
12/01/2024 to 
09/02/2024. 

27.  AMD 1 to PO4500006428, RFS 
4; FWC OC/EFSA/COM/2021/01 
LOT 2  

ICF S.A. EXTENSION OF DURATION OF PO N/A FROM 
30/10/2024 to 
15/11/2024 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 7/13 
 

(d) Contract modifications as set out in points (a) and (b) of the 1st subparagraph of Article 175(3) FR for values 
between EUR 15,000 and EUR 143,000 (i.e. below the threshold referred to in Article 178(1) FR) 

nb Contract no. Name of contractor  Subject Value  
1.  EMA/2017/23/ST Oasis Data & Document 

Management Netherlands BV 
A new consumable is added to the costing sheet due to 
requirements stemming from implementation of the Historical 
Archives Regulation. 

N/A 

2.  CA001 to FWC 
EMA/2023/OP/0002/L1 

Xerox (Nederland) B.V. The costing sheet in Annex II of the FWC shall be deleted and 
replaced by the revised costing sheet as annexed to this present 
amendment (Annex I). 

N/A 

(e) Aggregate value of specific contracts under a framework contract per contractor  

nb Framework Contract 
number 

Name of contractor Value of specific contracts concluded 

1.  HR/R1/PO/2019/024 Abilways SA EUR 109,789.00 

2.  HR/R1/PO/2019/034 Abilways SA EUR 41,936.90 

3.  HR/2020/OP/0011-LOT3 Abilways SA EUR 51,669.50 

4.  EMA/2020/34/IT Accenture BV EUR 2,126,727.32 

5.  DI/07980 Accenture NV/SA EUR 743,994.29 

6.  EMA/2023/OP/09-6 ACCENTURE BV EUR 39,851,665.33 

7.  EMA/2022/01/ST/1 Adecco Industrial Flex Solutions B.V. EUR 3,508,945.75 

8.  EMA/2022/01/ST/2 Adecco Industrial Flex Solutions B.V. EUR 5,960,312.74 

9.  HR/2020/OP/0011 AIM & Associés EUR 10,686.42 

10.  EMA/2019/40/LD_1 AKD B.V. EUR 93,025.00 

11.  EMA/2024/MVP/0009.1 AKD B.V. EUR 5,355.00 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 8/13 
 

nb Framework Contract 
number 

Name of contractor Value of specific contracts concluded 

12.  EMA/2023/MVP/21 Alfasoft AB EUR 49,130.24 

13.  EMA/2019/28/3.2 AON Consortium EUR 2,493,756.77 

14.  DI/08060 Aricoma Systems EUR 28,405.52 

15.  DI/08222 Arktis IT Solution EUR 80.00 

16.  EMA/2021/14/IT Axin 2.0 Consortium EUR 4,967,841.24 

17.  HR/R1/PO2019/024 BDO LLP EUR 12,670.00 

18.  DI/07630 Bechtle Brussels NV EUR 14,409.50 

19.  DI/07720 Bechtle Brussels NV EUR 1,308,004.58 

20.  DI/07753 Bechtle Brussels NV EUR 5,253.14 

21.  DI/08031 Bechtle Brussels NV EUR 13,709,916.23 

22.  DI/08080 Bechtle Brussels NV EUR 237,015.12 

23.  DI/08220 Bechtle Brussels NV EUR 3,010.00 

24.  EMA/2019/13/IT BeyOND Consortium  EUR 10,770,869.57 

25.  EMA/2020/42/DED BNP Paribas Real Estate Advisory & Property Management UK Ltd GBP 239,941.00 

26.  EMA/2023/OP/0023 Boston Consulting Group BV EUR 29,320.33 

27.  OC/EFSA/FIN/2019/01 Business Integration Partners SPA EUR 1,242,154.00 

28.  EMA/2023/OP/0015 Business Travel Turism SRL EUR 3,261,000.00 

29.  HR/2020/OP/0015 – Lot 3 Capgemini Nederland B.V. EUR 56,187.63 

30.  EMA/2019/IT/1.3 Capgemini Nederland B.V. EUR 6,706,682.51 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 9/13 
 

nb Framework Contract 
number 

Name of contractor Value of specific contracts concluded 

31.  EMA.2020.46.TDA.L507 Certara France SARL EUR 512,876.00 

32.  PMO/2020/RP/0004 Cigna International Health Services EUR 1,354.50 

33.  EMA/2023/OP/09-1 Deloitte Consultative Services BV EUR 1,310,117.00 

34.  OC/EFSA/FIN/2019/01 Deloitte Consulting & Advisory B.V. EUR 440,706.42 

35.  BUDG/2022/OP/0009/01 Deloitte Consulting & Advisory B.V. EUR 109,696.77 

36.  BUDG/2023/OP/0004.2 Deloitte SL EUR 73,150.00 

37.  EMA/2019/32/LD_1 Dentons Europe LLP EUR 2,991.00 

38.  EMA/2020/11/LD DLA Piper UK LLP GBP 300,000.00 

39.  EMA/2022/01/ST/2 Dressen B.V. EUR 1,678,149.16 

40.  EMA/2023/OP/0020 DVTadviesES BV EUR 106,500.00 

41.  EMA/2022/15/CO EBSCO Information Services B.V. EUR 4,000.00 

42.  OP/2022/OP/0002 EBSCO Information Services SAS EUR 913,579.86 

43.  DI/08100 Econocom Products & Solutions SA EUR 23,851.13 

44.  DI/08070 Econocom Products & Solutions SA EUR 118,786.50 

45.  EMA/2023/OP/0012 EF Corporate Education B.V. EUR 171,500.00 

46.  HR/R1/PO2019/024 - Lot2 Ernst & Young Consulting BV SRL EUR 36,623.00 

47.  ECDC/2023/030 European Health Forum Gastein EUR 30,200.00 

48.  2019/OP/0029/2(1 European Service Network SA EUR 137,258.61 

49.  EMA/2019/05/DED EW Facility Services BV EUR 33,400.00 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 10/13 
 

nb Framework Contract 
number 

Name of contractor Value of specific contracts concluded 

50.  EMA/2023/OP/0017 EW Facility Services BV EUR 1,435,899.80 

51.  HR/2020/OP/0015 Fast Lane Benelux BV EUR 35,154.00 

52.  2020.46.TDA.L102 Fraunhofer Gesellschaft Zur Foer EUR 327,000.00 

53.  2019/OP/0029/1(1 Goba Com EUR 21,648.82  

54.  EMA/2020/16/FI Grant Thornton UK LLP GBP 13,421.00 

55.  BUDG/2023/OP/0004.1 Grant Thornton SA EUR 67,750.00 

56.  COMM/2020/OP/030 ICF NEXT SA EUR 65,160.54 

57.  2207/G5/D Inprevo B.V. EUR 24,687.00 

58.  EMA/2024/VLVP/06 Inprevo B.V. EUR 10,000.00 

59.  DI/07722 Insight Technology Solutions EUR 1,416,169.11 

60.  DI/08090 Insight Technology Solutions EUR 2,476,974.50 

61.  COMM/2022/OP/0499 Consortium of Instant News Services SRL & Associated Press Television News Ltd EUR 158,716.08 

62.  EMA/2020/13/TDA  Iqvia Solutions BV EUR 202,648.00 

63.  OIB/2022/OP/0023 Jos Ten Berg BV EUR 9,804.54 

64.  EPSO/2023/OP/3/2 Julhiet Sterwen EUR 39,900.00 

65.  HR/2020/OP/0015 – Lot 1 Key Job SA EUR 28,450.50 

66.  EJ 2022-EJ-04-PO Kick & Rush SA EUR 34,783.25 

67.  EMA/2023/OP/0010 – Lot 1 KLM Health Services BV EUR 1,055,881.01 

68.  EMA/2023/OP/0010 – Lot 2 Laboritas BV EUR 485,545.90 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 11/13 
 

nb Framework Contract 
number 

Name of contractor Value of specific contracts concluded 

69.  2020.46.TDA.L504 Lægemiddelstyrelsen EUR 449,000.00 

70.  EMA/2022/01/ST/1 Language Matters BV EUR 298,248.45 

71.  EMA/2022/01/ST/2 Manpower BV EUR 222,626.48 

72.  EMA/2021/18/LD Marsh BV EUR 126,285.55 

73.  PMO8/PR/2011/053 Marsh SA EUR 6,230.76 

74.  EIOPA/OP031/2019 May & Company GmBH EUR 60,312.51 

75.  EMA/2023/NP/0027 Mayer Brown International LLP GBP 214,831.00 

76.  EMA/2023/MVP0013 McKinsey Solutions SRL EUR 96,000.00 

77.  EMA/2020/46/TDA.L302 Medizinische Universität Wien EUR 232,400.00 

78.  DI/07990 Microsoft NV EUR 491,692.21 

79.  EMA/2023/MVP0001 Mondial Movers BV EUR 19,944.99 

80.  EMA/2023/OP/09-4 Netcompany-Intrasoft SA EUR 163,094.10 

81.  EMA/2020/33/IT Network Research Belgium EUR 395,807.80 

82.  EMA/2020/28/CO New Live Communication Zuid BV EUR 514.00 

83.  DI/07890 NPX Consortium EUR 823,534.22 

84.  DI/07501 NTT Belgium SA/NV EUR 16,162.56 

85.  EMA/2019/18/IT NTT Data Belgique SRL EUR 4,563,454.27 

86.  EMA/2019/IT/2.1 NTT Data Belgique SRL EUR 3,501,968.88 

87.  DI/07930 NTT Data Belgique SRL EUR 1,361,676.00 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 12/13 
 

nb Framework Contract 
number 

Name of contractor Value of specific contracts concluded 

88.  EMA/2023/OP/09-3 NTT Data Belgique SRL EUR 48,626,194.00 

89.  EMA/2017/23/ST Oasis Data & Document Management EUR 131,400.00 

90.  EMA/2022/06/ST Onemeeting.com B.V. EUR 6,574.54 

91.  EMA/2019/39/CO_1 Opmeer Drukkerij BV EUR 3,825.00 

92.  DI/07870 Oracle Belgium EUR 1,213,638.79 

93.  DI/07871 Oracle Belgium EUR 2,155,563.83 

94.  OC/EFSA/FIN/2019/01 PACT Consortium EUR 79,082.50 

95.  BUDG/2023/OP/0004.5 PKF Littlejohn LLP EUR 88,725.00 

96.  EMA/2019/21/CO Prenax SAS EUR 576.45 

97.  DI/7863 Proximus SA/NV EUR 127,584.00 

98.  OC/EFSA/FIN/2019/01 PWC EU Services EUR 1,691,720.00 

99.  OC/EFSA/HUCAP/20 PWC EU Services EUR 52,612.56 

100.  BUDG/2022/OP/0009.3 PWC EU Services EUR 104,812.00 

101.  EMA/2024/MVP/014 Santas Office BV EUR 16,615.00 

102.  DI/07790 SAP Belgium SA EUR 511,262.37 

103.  DI/07791 SAP Belgium SA EUR 3,525,909.74 

104.  EMA/2023/OP/0011 Securitas Beveiliging BV EUR 3,230,058.40 

105.  DI/08030 SoftwareONE BE BV EUR 2,903,029.56 

106.  EMA/2019/12/DED Spirit Hostess Services Promo BV EUR 604,469.10 



 
Annual list of contracts   
EMA/34081/2024  Page 13/13 
 

nb Framework Contract 
number 

Name of contractor Value of specific contracts concluded 

107.  EMA/2020/23/DED Stern Consultancy Services EUR 16,000.00 

108.  EMA/2019/15/BD Syneos Health Netherlands BV EUR 2,594,134.55 

109.  2020/17/TDA-1 Syneos Health Netherlands BV EUR 2,294,102.73 

110.  EIOPA/OP031/2019 – Lot 1 Target Training GmBH EUR 17,790.00 

111.  EIOPA/OP104/2021 – Lot 1 Target Training GmBH EUR 2,090.00 

112.  EMA/2019/35/ED Taxicentrale Amsterdam BV EUR 3,000.00 

113.  EBA/2021/03/LEGSER1 Trilateral Research Ltd EUR 232,050.00 

114.  EMA/2021/13/TDA/ Universite De Bordeaux EUR 69,000.00 

115.  EMA/2020/46/TDA.L506 Universiteit Utrecht EUR 2,748,000.00 

116.  EMA/2021/19/LD Van Doorne NV EUR 6,000.00 

117.  EMA/2023/CPN/0018 Vermaat Bedrijfshoreca B.V. EUR 1,628,748.00 

118.  EMA/2021/20/LD Wagenbaur SPRL EUR 2,348.75 

119.  EMA/2023/OP/0002 – Lot 1 Xerox Nederland BV EUR 535,413.91 

120.  EMA/2023/OP/0002 – Lot 2 Xerox Nederland BV EUR 257,292.51 

 

 


	(a) Contracts between EUR 15,000 – EUR 143,000 (i.e. below the threshold referred to in Article 178(1) FR)
	(b) Contracts awarded by a negotiated procedure in accordance with point (h) and points (j) to (m) of the 2nd subparagraph of point 11.1 FR
	(c) Contract modifications as set out in point (c) of the 1st subparagraph of Article 175(3) FR
	(d) Contract modifications as set out in points (a) and (b) of the 1st subparagraph of Article 175(3) FR for values between EUR 15,000 and EUR 143,000 (i.e. below the threshold referred to in Article 178(1) FR)
	(e) Aggregate value of specific contracts under a framework contract per contractor

